



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 765/2025, CM APPL. 79163/2025, CM APPL. 79164/2025 & CM APPL. 79165/2025

THEME ENGINEERING SERVICES PVT. LTDAppellant

Through: Mr.Jayant Mehta, Sr.Adv with
Ms.Nandadevi Dekka, Mr.Arunabha
Ganguly, Mr.Shashwat Pratyush and
Mr.Shubhra Sharma, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIARespondent

Through: Mr.Ankur Mittal, CGSC, Mr.Abhay
Gupta and Mr.Ankur Saboo, Advs for
UoI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

16.12.2025

1. List on 22.12.2025, to enable the learned counsel for the respondent-NHAI to complete his instructions.
2. Let the matter be placed 'High on Board'.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/MJ